(
(
(
~ ....
BB1 SYSTEM PRACTIQS
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 518-215-407
Issue 2, June 1981
SERVICE
550- AND 551-TYPE
1 A2 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
KEY SERVICE UNITS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installa-
tion, connection, and maintenance informa­
tion for the 550- and 551-type key service units
(KSUs). The information pertaining to the 550A,
551A, 550B, and 551B KSUs was formerly contained
in Sections 518-255-101 and 518-255-401. These units
have been rated manufacture discontinued (MD) and
replaced by the 550C and 551C KSUs. Information
required for maintenance of existing installations of
the MD-rated KSUs has been retained in this section.
1.02 This section is reissued to:
• Add information on the 415B key telephone
unit (KTU)
• Change power supply to 28D2
• Provide information on new KS-22453 power
cord tag
• Change information on grounding require­
ments.
1.03 This issue of the section is based on the follow­
ing drawings:
SD-69477-01, Issue SA
CD-69477-01, Issue 4B
If this section is to be used with equipment or appa­
ratus reflecting later issues of the drawings, refer­
ence should be made to the SD and the CD to
determine the extent of the changes and the manner
in which the section may be affected.
1.04 Incoming central office (CO) lines to be in­
stalled in compliance with the Federal Com-
munications Commission (FCC) Registration
Program must be routed through a standard network
interface. Information on approved interfaces is con­
tained in Section 461-604-105, entitled Connecting
Blocks, 66M3-50R-Identification, Installation, and
Maintenance.
1.05 •After January 1, 1980, a 415B KTU must be
used when furnishing the automatic, de sig­
naling, private line feature in these units .•
2. IDENTIFICATION
2.01 Purpose: A 550- or 551-type KSU provides a
factory-wired 1A2 key telephone system
(KTS) package arranged to mount four of the follow­
ing KTUs:
400-type (CO or PBX Line Circuit)
Note: The 400H KTU is AT&TCo Standard;
the 400G, 400D, and earlier KTUs are rated MD.
401-type (Manual Intercom Line Circuit)
415-type (Automatic, DC Signaling, Private
Line Circuit)
467A (Low-Voltage Monitor Circuit).
2.02 Application
• 1A2 KTS installations.
2.03 Ordering Guide
(a) Basic Units (Fig. 1):
e Unit, Service, Key-550C (for installations
where suitable external source of required
talk and signal voltages is available)
NOTIQ
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 518-215-407
• Unit, Service, Key-551C (built-in power
unit).
(b) Replaceable Components:
• Interrupter, KS-19175, List !-furnished
with 550- and 551-type KSU (requires 10-volt
ac motor supply)
• Unit, Power, JS6738A, List 1 (MD)-fur­
nished with 551A KSU (MD)
• Unit, Power, 28A1-furnished with 551B
KSU (MD)
• Unit, Power, 28D2-furnished with 551C